1625 Broadway
Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202 m nOble
Tel: 303.228.4000 en ergy

Fax: 303.228.4280
www.nobleenergyinc.com

February 13, 2009

Acting Director David Neslin
Department Of Natural Resources
0il & Gas Conservation Commission
State of Colorado

1120 Lincoln St., Rm 801

Denver, CO 80203

RE: NOAY Response (COGCC Document Numbers 200203054, 200203056, 200203061,
200203058)
Battlement Mesa 26-33B, 26-33C, 26-33D, and 26-34A Wells
API#s5 05-045-15743; 05-045-15742; 05-045-15739; and 05-045-15744
NESW, SESW Sec. 26 T7S R95W
Garfield County, Colorado

Dear Director Neslin:

This letter provides Noble’s response to the above-referenced Notice of Alleged Violations
(NOAVs) regarding the Battlement Mesa 26-33B, 26-33C, 26-33D, and 26-34A wells
(hereinafter “Wells™). Specifically, the alleged violation was issued alleging non-compliance
with the following condition of approval (“COA”) appended to the approved Application for
Permit to Drill (APD):

Perform a high accuracy gyroscopic directional wellbore survey upon reaching total depth of
the well. E-mail a copy of the survey along with a sundry notice, Form 4 requesting approval to
faime.adkins@state.co.us. The directional drilling survey report shall included a map view and
a vertical profile view showing wellbore trajectory and distance from the % mile radius from
Project Rulison. The operator shall obtain approval from the COGCC prior to commencing
casing perforating and other completion operations.

In preparing our response to the NOAVs, Noble completed an internal review of available
information and also met with you and other Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(“COGCC) staff on February 9. This response is organized in four parts: a general description
of the wells and associated drilling and completion operations; comments on the three specific
clements contained in the COA; specific responses in the four areas requested by the
Commission as abatement or corrective action; and a discussion of steps that Noble will take to
improve information flow on the Rulison Sampling & Analysis Plan (“SAP™).
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General Description of BM 26-33B, 26-33D, 26-34A, 26-33C Wells

The subject wells are located on Noble’s 26N multi-well pad in the Rulison Field located in the
NE/4SW/4 of Section 26, T7S, R95W. This pad is located just outside the 1-mile radius for Tier
1, but all four wells have bottom hole locations in Tier 1 and are approximately % of a mile from
the Project Rulison test well.

As is common when operating on multi-well pads, various phases of the drilling and completions
processes are performed using a “batch” approach in which all wells on the pad are drilled prior
to beginning the subsequent phases. Once all of the wells for a given pad are drilled, successive
tasks are completed, such as gyroscopic wellbore surveys (when required), perforation, and
completions activities for all wells. This approach is commonly employed in order to effectively
address a variety issues, including without limitation: limited pad disturbance area, minimizing
pad access in accordance with the Rulison SAP, minimization of vehicle traffic in the project
area, and safety of Noble and contractor personnel.

In the case of the Wells on the 26N pad, Noble drilled the surface hole of these Wells in
September and October of 2008, and then drilled each wellbore in October and/or November
2008. As of the current date, none of the wells have been perforated or completed and none of
the wells are in production.

Noble performed the gyroscopic surveys during the week of February 3. During our February 9
meeting, Noble submitted the Sundry Notice Form 4, the gyroscopic survey, the magnetic
directional survey typically used on directional wells, and associated maps and vertical profile
views to COGCC.

Therefore, all gyroscopic surveys have been timely performed on the Wells. All surveys were
performed prior to “commencing casing perforating and other completion operations.”
Moreover, the Form 4’s have been delivered including the directional survey drilling report and
vertical profile views showing the wellbore trajectory and the significant distance from the '
mile radius area. We believe that all of the matters listed under the “Description of Alleged
Violation” in the NOAVs have been properly and timely addressed, as all items have been
completed prior to any perforating, fracing or other completion activities.

Response to COA Elements
Perform a high-accuracy gyroscopic wellbore survey upon reaching total depth

As discussed during the February 9 meeting, the crux of the COA in question is the timing of the
gyroscopic survey. Noble’s interpretation is that the primary intent of the COA is to ensure that
COGCC has access to the gyroscopic survey information prior to perforating and completion
activities, so that COGCC can make an informed judgment about approving those activities.
Based on our conversations during the February 9 meeting, Noble believes that COGCC
engineering staff is in general agreement with our interpretation of the COA. By running the
gyroscopic surveys during the week of February 3 and submitting the Form 4 prior to any
perforating or completion work, Noble believes it is in compliance with this element of the COA.

However, Noble recognizes the concerns of COGCC’s environmental staff with regard to
expediting the flow of certain information to facilitate easy tracking of Noble’s compliance with
the SAP. Part of identifying Noble’s compliance with the SAP is identifying the bottom hole
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location and whether this is a Tier I or Tier I well. In this regard, Noble believes that this was
known far in advance of beginning the drilling phase. The bottom-hole locations were projected
to be nearly % of a mile from the Project Rulison test well, or approximately % of a mile from the
Project Rulison }-mile radius. This projected distance is well outside of the margin of drilling
variance that might occur even in the most extreme cases employing current technology. As a
result, the well was within Tier I as defined by the SAP. Therefore, Noble treated the well as
such throughout all phases of drilling, thereby monitoring the process under the highest level of
oversight prescribed in the SAP.

As we discussed during our meeting regarding the merits of gyroscopic and magnetic directional
surveys, a magnetic directional survey is the standard technique used throughout the Piceance
Basin and worldwide for determining drilling trajectory and depth while drilling and is accepted
by COGCC as well as numerous other agencies for determining bottom hole locations with
regard to drilling windows and lease boundaries. This technology provides real time data during
the drilling process with regard to well location and depth to allow the driller to steer the well to
its desired target, while the gyroscopic survey is commonly conducted after the completion of
drilling and only verifies the location of the bottom hole location after it is too late to make
adjustments. Because a magnetic directional wellbore survey was completed approximately
every 90 feet throughout the drilling process from spud through total depth (TD) on the subject
Wells, Noble operated with a complete real-time understanding of the Wells’ locations with
respect to the zones of concern.

As discussed in our meeting, it is now Noble’s understanding that COGCC engineering staff
considers magnetic directional surveys to be equivalent to gyroscopic wellbore surveys for all
wells outside of a “buffer” (discussed as roughly 200°) from an important Project Rulison
boundary. If this boundary is the 1-mile Tier 1 radius, a magnetic survey would be acceptable in
lieu of a gyroscopic survey as long as Tier 1 monitoring is performed on those wells with a
projected bottom hole location between 5,280 and 5,480" feet from the Project Rulison well. If
the boundary is the % mile radius, then a gyroscopic survey would be required in any wells with
a projected bottom hole location between 2,640° and 2,840°. If there needs to be further
discussion on this policy modification, we would be willing to provide additional engineering
support to aid your final decision.

Submit a Sundry Notice (COGCC Form 4), including the directional survey drilling report with
map and vertical profile views showing wellbore trajectory and distance from the ' mile radius
Jrom Project Rulison to the COGCC Area Engineer

As described above, the gyroscopic wellbore survey and corresponding Sundry Notice Form 4
was delivered to David Andrews on February 9, 2009 meeting. The submittal includes the
directional survey drilling report with map and vertical profile views showing the wellbore
trajectory and distance from the ‘s-mile radius. Having satisfied the condition to submit the
above information, Noble believes it is not in violation of the COA.

Obtain approval from the COGCC prior to commencing casing perforating and other completion
activities

To date, Noble has yet to perforate the casing of the subject Wells and therefore is not in
violation of the COA. Noble does not intend to perforate the casing or commence completions
activities prior to obtaining approval from the COGCC via the Sundry Form 4 process.
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Responses to Abatement and Corrective Action Requests

The operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with each of the
15 Conditions of Approval for the subject permit.

Based on an internal review of information related to the 15 CQOAs, Noble believes it is in
compliance with each COA.

Further, the operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with the
requirements of the Rulison Sampling & Analysis Plan for operations within the Tier I zone of
the area subject to that sampling and analysis plan.

Based on an internal review of information related to the Rulison SAP, Noble believes it is in
compliance with all SAP requirements.

The operator will submit a written explanation for the cause of not having complied with any
Conditions of Approval including the Rulison Sampling & Analysis Plan.

As noted above, Noble has conducted the gyroscopic surveys and submitted them prior to any
perforating and other completion activities, and therefore believes it is in compliance with all
COAs as well as the Rulison SAP. As a result, no explanations for non-compliance are
warranted.

The operator will provide a written explanation of corrective actions implemented to ensure
compliance with Conditions of Approval to COGCC permits.

No specific corrective action is required since Noble believes it is in compliance with the COA
identified in the NOAVs. In order to insure compliance however, Noble has constructed a
database tracking system for adherence to the Rulison SAP, and COAs attached to all wells
within the Tier I or Tier II zones are also tracked. This database, along with our regular
compliance activities (e.g., review of APDs and COAs by operational personnel prior to
beginning drilling on a pad), is the backbone of our Rulison SAP compliance efforts.

Rulison SAP Information Flow

We believe we now have a better understanding of COGCC’s concerns regarding timing of
information flow and appreciate staff’s perspective on the need for data periodically in advance
of quarterly reporting. In the interest of full cooperation and in an attempt to streamline the flow
of information, Noble is recommending that emails be submitted to Mr. Dave Andrews and Mr.
Chris Canfield upon reaching TD of all wells subject to the SAP. This will be especially
important with regard to any well being deemed the “pioneering” well in a given sector in order
to enable COGCC to easily verify that all requirements associated with drilling, completing, and
producing the respective wells have been satisfied. Further, due to the delay in submitting
receiving quarterly reports of data collected within the subject area, Noble is re-evaluating the
reporting process in an attempt to identify opportunities for expediting the process. However, it
should be noted that URS, Noble’s third-party environmental consultant for this project, reviews
the data immediately upon arrival in order to immediately notify Noble and the COGCC of any
issues prior to submitting quarterly reports. To date, no situations have occurred that would
dictate interim notifications to COGCC.
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In addition, the COGCC receives numerous data submittals in accordance with COAs requiring
COGCC approval for the transport and disposal of drill cuttings and fracing and flowback fluids.
The quarterly report largely provides a final repository for the data collected during the quarter
and is projected to be submitted within 60 days of URS receiving all of the laboratory analytical
data for that quarter. Extended turn analyses often arrive up to 45 days after the collection of the
sample. Therefore, in some circumstances, quarterly reports may be submitted as many as 105
days from the end of the quarter. As it is not Noble’s intention to delay access to this
information by COGCC or any other interested party, please advise whether you would like
Noble to submit the data in raw format after the initial data verification process has been
completed by URS.

Conclusion

Noble’s highest priority in the Rulison area is to operate in a safe and environmentally
responsible manner and to comply with all applicable rules, regulations, and other requirements.
We believe our efforts in leading the development of the Rulison SAP and our current voluntary
efforts in working with all stakeholders on a Comprehensive Drilling Plan (CDP) that addresses
most of our Piceance operations exemplify our commitment.

For the reasons set forth above, Noble believes that it has complied with the spirit and intent of
the Conditions of Approval for the subject Wells, has performed all gyroscopic surveys in a
timely manner prior to any casing perforating and completion activities and has submitted
appropriate Form 4’s as required. It is our view that no violation of Rule 303 or 321 has
occurred and Noble is in compliance with all COAs affecting the Wells.

A signed copy of the NOAV is included with this correspondence. Please do not hesitate to
contact me at (303) 228-4048 if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Curtis Rueter, P.E.
Environmental and Regulatory Manager
Northern Region

Cc: Ted Brown, Noble Energy, Inc.
Robert Leo, Noble Energy, Inc.
Chris Del Hierro, Noble Energy, Inc.
Michael Wozniak, Beatty & Wozniak
Carol Harmon, Esq. COGCC
Chris Canfield, P.G., COGCC
David Dillon, P.E., COGCC
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COGCC Representative: CANFIELD CHRIS Phone Number: 970 625-2497

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOL ATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: 09/17/2008 Approximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:

The operator did not comply with the following Conditions of Approval for the subject well's COGCC Form 2:

Perform a high-accuracy gyroscopic directional wellbore survey upon reaching total depth,

Submit a Sundry Naotice (COGCC Form 4), including the directional survey drilling report with map and vertical profile views showing
wellbore trajectory and distance from the % mile radius from Project Rulison, to the COGCC Area Engineer, and

Obtain approval from the COGCC prior to commencing casing perforating and other completion activities.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

The operator did not comply with Conditions of Approval for COGCC Form 2, Permit No. 20080903 (COGCC Document No.
01989763) issued to Noble Energy for the Battlement Mesa Unit No. 26-33B, Rule 303, Rule 321.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

The operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with each of the 15 Conditions of Approval for the subject
permit. Further, the operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with the requirements of the Rulison
Sampling & Analysis Plan for operations within the Tier | Zone of the area subject to that sampling and analysis plan. The operator will
submit a written explanation for the cause of not having complied with any Conditions of Approval including the Rulison Sampling &
Analysis Plan. The operator will provide a written explanation of corrective actions implemented to ensure compliance with Conditions
of Approval to COGCC permits. The COGCC reserves its right to require further abatement actions and/or penalties from the operator.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 02/13/2009
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and retum to above address:
Company Representatj e: L, L (’/}é 715 £ 1/ 5 75 ﬁ Title: Ly { ﬁﬁ & ”75,6
Signature: Y % Date: Z-—/ )7.,_250((

Company Comments:

LETTER SO ITTEY) AIPRESSIVE ARATENGUT JoRELTIVE AL TS

[ *** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EAGH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Abatement and reporting timem frames for Haotices of Alleged Violation begin upon receipt of the lotica or five days aftor the date it is mailed, whichever in earlier. Each violation mmat
be abated within the pruscribed time upen roceipt of this Hotice, reported to the Colorads 0il and Gas Conservaticn Commission at the address shown above, and postmarked no later than the
nert lbuginess day after the tima for ab t. Shonld abatement or corrective actien £ail to ococur, the birector zay make application to the Commission for an Order Finding
Viclation. Proper and timely abatement does not nhecesgarily preclude the assesmment of penalties and an Order Finding Viclation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Director may propose a penaity as listed in the tahle balow, not to exceed a maxiwmmm of §1,000.00 per day per violaticn, Such pruposed penslty amount will be limitsd to $10,000.00
per viclation if the viclaticn does not result in significant waste of oil and gas roscurces, damage to correlative Tights, or a significant adverse impact on public health, safety, or
welfare. BSuch proposed penalty amount may be i d if agy ting f. indicats the violation: was intentional or recklean; had, or throatened to have, a significant negative
impact on public health, safoty, or welfars; resulted in significant wasts of ail and gas rescurces; had a zignificant negative irmpact on carrelative rights of other parties; resulted in,
or threatened to result in, significant loaas or damage to public or private property; involved recalcitrance or recidivimn upon the part of the violator; involved intentional false
reparting or rocord keeping; resulted in economic benefit to the violater. Such proposed penalty amcunt may be decreased if mitigating factors indicate the violator: self-reported;
prooptly, effectively and prudently responded to the violation: cooparated with the Commission or other agencies with Tespect to the viclation; could not reasonably control, or ba
rasponsible for, the cause of the violation; made a good faith effort to comply with applicable reguirements Prior to the Commissicn learning of the wiolation; had any econcmic benefit
redoced or eliminated dos tha cost of carzecting the wviclation; has demonstrated a histary of cospliance with Commisasion rules, regulaticns and ordera. The Commission hasm final authority
over the penalty amount assessed. The Comminsion or other agencies with respect to the wviclation; could not reasonably control, or be responsible for, the canse of the violation; made a
good faith effort to comply with applicahla Tequirements prior to the Commisaion learning of the violation; had any benefit e or eli ted doe to the cost of correcting
the violation; has demonptrated a history of cospliancs with Commisaion rules, regulations, and crders, The Comeinzion has final authority over tha penalty amcunt aszzaaped.

BASE FINE 5250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804

BASE FINE 3500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 208, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 318A, 321, 322, 328, 320, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 605, 600A, 6068, 607

BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 308, 31 6B, 317, 317A, 318, 31D, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, E04, 703, 704, 705,

706, 707, 708, 709, 711, 802, 001, 802, D03, 504, 005, 06, BT, ©08, 009, 910, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
In accordance with Ruls 521.4.(4), fines for violations for which no base fine is listed shall be by the Commission af its discretion.

Signature of COGCC Representative: / M’ﬂ MM Date: O/ / Z?/ Zﬂ@? Time: /7,00

Resalution Approved by:

Date:
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COGCC Representative: CANFIELD CHRIS Phone Number: 970 625-2497

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 09/24/2009 Approximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:

The operator did not comply with the following Conditions of Approval for the subject well's COGCC Form 2:

Perform a high-accuracy gyroscopic directional wellbare survey upon reaching total depth,

Submit a Sundry Notice (COGCC Form 4), including the directional survey drilling report with map and vertical profile views showing
wellbore trajectory and distance from the % miile radius from Project Rulison, to the COGCC Area Engineer, and

Obtain approval from the COGCC prior to commencing casing perforating and other completion activities.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

The operator did not comply with Conditions of Approval for COGCC Form 2, Permit No. 20080902 (COGCC Document No.
01989762) issued to Noble Energy for the Battlement Mesa Unit No. 26-33C, Rule 303, Rule 321.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

The operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with each of the 15 Conditions of Approval for the subject
permit. Further, the operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with the requirements of the Rulison
Sampling & Analysis Plan for operations within the Tier | Zone of the area subject to that sampling and analysis plan. The operator will
submit a written explanation for the cause of not having complied with any Conditions of Approval including the Rulison Sampling &
Analysis Plan. The operator will provide a written explanation of corrective actions implemented to ensure compliance with Conditions
of Approval to COGCC permits. The COGCC reserves its right to require further abatement actions and/or penalties from the operator,

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Gompleted by (date): 02/13/2009
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representativg:Rlame: i &/}Q 775 p{/ﬁfpﬁﬁ Title: VY. i KA&"é Wélp

Signature: Date: 2-/ J), 2{0 9
Company Comments:

LETTER SUin 17TED AIDEES I Athian 5T/ 4R TWE fe T

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ** ]

Abatement and reporting time frames for Notices of Alleged Violation begin upon receipt of &:AunRtyc!NmGﬂ\m days after the date it in mailod, whichever is earlier. Pach violation muat
ba abated within the prescribed time upon receipt of this Notice, reparted to the Colorads Oil and Gas Conservation Commission at the address shown above, and postmarked no later than the
bext business day after the timg for ab Should abatement or corzective actien f£ail to occur, the Director may maks spplication to the Commismion for an Order Finding
Violation. Proper and timoly abatement does nat neceasarily preclude the asssnsment of penalties and an Order Finding Viclatien.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Director may propose a penalty as listed in tha table below, not to exceed a maximm of §1,000.00 per dsy per violatien. BSuch proposed panalty amount will be limited to $10,000.00
per violaticn if the viclation does not result in significant wasts of oil and gas rescurces, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adverse impact on puhlic health, safety, or
welfars. Such proposed penalty amsunt may be i i if ng £ indicate the violation: was intentional er recklesa; had, or threatened to have, a significant negative
irpact on public health, safety, or welfars; resulted in significant wasts of o0il and gas rescurces; had a significant negative impact on correlative rights of othar parties; rmaulted in,
or threatened to result in, significant loss aor damage to public or private property; involved recalcitrance or recidivism upon the part of the vioclator; involved intestional falnse
reporting or record keeping; resulted in economic benefit to the vislater. Sach proposed penalty amount may be decroased if mitigating factors indicate the vielator: self-reported;
prooptly, effectively and prudently responded to the violation; cocperated with the Commissicn or other agencies with Tespect to the violation; could not reascnably control, or be
Tosponsible for, the cause of the violation; made a good faith effort to comply with applicable ruguirements prier to the Commission learning of the viclation; had any econcmio benefit
reduced or eliminated doe the cost of earrecting the wviolation; has desonstrated a history of coopliance with Commiaszion rules, requlatiens and orders. The Comsizzion has final autharity
over tha penalty amount assesped. The Commission or other agencies with Tegpect to the viclation; could not reascnably control, or be responaible for, the cauna of the violation; mads a
Mmmuﬁmmmlyummummmupm:wthac_ainuimlmminqezﬂwviahﬂna;hmm ic benefit . ar eli ted doe to the cost aof correcting
tha wviolation; has desonstrated a history of compliance with Cosmission rmles, regulations, and orders. 'The Commisaion has £inal anthority cver the penalty amount asnenped.

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 3144, 315, 403, 403, 603, BD4

BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 208, 207, 208, 302, 308, 308, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 328, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 605, GDGA, G068, 507

BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 200, 301, 303, 305, 308, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 310, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, GO3, 604, 703, 704, 705,

T08, 707, 708, 709, 711, 802, D01, 802, 803, D04, 005, 906, HO7, 908, 609, 91D, 811, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
In accordance with Rule 523.a {4), fines for violations for which no base fine is listed shall be d ined by the C I at its discretion.

Signature of COGCC Representative: /L ,/’/] ﬂ ) ‘M Date: O/ / Z?/ ZGO? Time: /700

Resolution Approved by:

Date:




COGCC Representative: CANFIELD CHRIS Phone Number; 970 625-2497

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
e e AL VA TVUN WAS PUUND BY THE COGLC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: 09/17/2008 Approximate Time of Violation:

Description of Alleged Violation:

The operator did not comply with the following Conditions of Approval for the subject well's COGCC Form 2:

Perform a high-accuracy gyroscopic directional wellbore survey upon reaching total depth,

Submit a Sundry Notice (COGCC Form 4), including the directional survey drilling report with map and vertical profile views showing
wellbore trajectory and distance from the % mile radius from Project Rulison, to the COGCC Area Engineer, and

Obtain approval from the COGCC prior to commencing casing perforating and other completion activities.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

The operator did not comply with Conditions of Approval for COGCC Form 2, Permit No. 20080904 (COGCC Document No.
01989764) issued to Noble Energy for the Battlement Mesa Unit No. 26-34A, Rule 303, Rule 321.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

The operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with each of the 15 Conditions of Approval for the subject
permit. Further, the operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with the requirements of the Rulison
Sampling & Analysis Plan for operations within the Tier | Zone of the area subject to that sampling and analysis plan. The operator will
submit a written explanation for the cause of not having complied with any Conditions of Approval including the Rulison Sampling &
Analysis Plan. The operator will provide a written explanation of corrective actions implemented to ensure compliance with Conditions
of Approval to COGCC permits. The COGCC reserves its right to require further abatement actions and/or penalties from the operator.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 02/13/2009
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preciude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:
Company Represeryat'séz\l e% /6' (/)\077 f /@’j;—-' [E@ Title: ﬂ/ﬂ ’ 4" L:fé N &/@
Signature: 4/],‘/% " ‘U%_ ’ Date: 2.,/ );f_ 2&)&//
Company Comments: -

LETTER Sui7720) [PIEESIVG AfA oM 27 (s Tive AeTins

L ** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***
WARN

Abatement and reporting time frames for Notices of Alleged Violaticn begin upon receipt of the Hotica or five days after the date it is mailed, whichever is esrlier. Each viclation munt
be abated within the prescribed tima upon receipt of this Hotice, reportsd to the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commizzion at the address shown above, and postmarked no later than the
next businesa day after the d timg for ak - Should ahatement er corrective action fail to occur, the Directar may makn spplication to the Commianion for an Order Finding
Violation. Proper and timely abatement does not necaasarily preclude the asseasment of pennlties and an Order Finding Violaticn.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

Tha Director may propose a penalty as listed in tho table below, not to excesd a mawimum of $1,000.00 per day per violation. Such proposed penalty amount will be limited to $10,000.00
per viclation if the violatiocn does not result in significant wasta of il and gas resources, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adverse impact on puhlic health, safaty, or
welfaro. Such proposed penalty amount may be i if g £ indicate the violation: was intentional or reckless; had, or threatened to have, a significant pegative
irpact on public health, safety, or welfare: resulted in significant wasts of oil and gas rescurces; had a significant negative impact on correlative rights of other parties; rosulted in,
or threatened to result in, significant loss or damags to public er private property; involved recalcitrance or recidivism upon the part of the violator; involved intentional falae
raparting or record keeping; resultsd in economic benefit to the violater. Such proposed penalty amount may be decrpased if mitigating factors indicats the wviolator: aelf-reported;
precptly, effectively and prudently responded to the violation; P with the C ignion or other agencies with respect to the violaticn; could not raasonably centrol, or ba
responsible for, the cause of the violation: made a good faith effort to corply with applicable requirements pricr to the Comminsion loamming of the violation; had any econcmic benefit
redoced or eliminated doe the cost of carzecting the viclation; has demcnatrated a hiztory of complisnce with Commissjon rules, regulationa and orders. The Commisnion han final aunthority
over the penalty amcunt asseaned. The Cosmission or other agencies with respect to the violation; could not hly trol, or be T ible for, the canse of the viaolation; mads a
qoodtuthdfnrtbmyﬂmmumnpﬁn:mmmmhamingnfmmhﬁm;l:.u:lnny ic benefit reduced or eliminated dosm to the cost of correcting
the vialation; has desonstrated a history of compliance with Commisaion zules, regulations, and orders. The Commission has final anthority over the penalty amount assessed.

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 604

BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401

BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VICLATION:  RULES 605, 608A, 606B, 807

BASE FINE $1.000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 308, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 310, 320, 323, 324, 325, 320, 327, 313, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704, 705,

708, 707, 708, 708, 711, BOZ, 901, 902, BO3, 904, BOS, BOG, D07, 008, 609, B10, 811, D12, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103

In accordance with Rule 5§23.a {4}, fines for violations for which no basa fina is [j shall be determined by the Commission at its d
Signature of COGCC Representative: /ﬁ St M Date:</ / Z?/ 20(.79 Time: /7, f@@
L

Resolution Approved by:

Date:
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COGCC Representative: CANFIELD CHRIS Phone Number: 970 625-2497 —l

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: 09/10/2008 Approximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:

The operator did not comply with the following Conditions of Approval for the subject well's COGCC Form 2:

Perform a high-accuracy gyroscopic directional wellbore survey upon reaching total depth,

Submit a Sundry Notice (COGCC Form 4), including the directional survey drilling report with map and vertical profile views showing
wellbore trajectory and distance from the % mile radius from Project Rulison, to the COGCC Area Engineer, and

Obtain approval from the COGCC prior to commencing casing perforating and other completion activities.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

The operator did not comply with Conditions of Approval for COGCC Form 2, Permit No. 20080905 (COGCC Document No.
01989765) issued to Noble Energy for the Battlement Mesa Unit No. 26-34A, Rule 303, Rule 321.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

The operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with each of the 15 Conditions of Approval for the subject
permit. Further, the operator will inform the COGCC in writing whether or not they complied with the requirements of the Rulison
Sampling & Analysis Plan for operations within the Tier | Zone of the area subject to that sampling and analysis plan. The operator will
submit a written explanation for the cause of not having complied with any Conditions of Approval including the Rulison Sampling &
Analysis Plan. The operator will provide a written explanation of corrective actions implemented to ensure compliance with Conditions
of Approval to COGCC permits. The COGCC reserves its right to require further abatement actions and/or penalties from the operator.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 02/13/2009
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation,

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name; J éﬁ 116775 /@U B 7Ef€ Title: BV (f l@ﬂ 6‘- mﬁ,@
Signature: / ,’[; //4%,’ L(k Date: 2/ J’ 200 q

r

Company Comments:

LETTER SudmiTr) ADPRESSIVG ARATENG TR ICR5 TIVE A2 77005,

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED *+*

Abatement and reporting time frames for Notices of Alleged Violation begin upon receipt of H&BrynlNaanw days aftar the date it is mailed, whichevaer is earlier. Each violation must
ba abatad within tho proscribed time upon receipt of this Notice, reported to the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission at the address shown above, and postmarked no later than the
next buninens day after the prescribed time for abatement. Should abatement or corrective actisn fail to occur, the Director may make application to the Commission for an Order Finding
Violation. Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the apseasment of penalties and an Order Finding Violaticn.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Diroctor may propose a penalty as listed in the table below, not to exceed a maximmm of $1,000.00 per day per violation. Such proposed penalty amount will be limited to $10,000.00
per vialation if the viclaticn does not result in significant waste of oil and gas resources, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adverse impact on public haalth, mafety, or
welfare. Juch proposed penalty amount may be i d if ting indicate the violation: was intenticnal or reckless; bad, or threatened to bave, a nignificant negative
impact on public health, safaty, or welfars; resulted in significant waste of oil and gan resources; had a aignificant negative impact on correlative rights of other parties; rmamlted in,
or threatened to result in, significant leas or damage to public or private property; involved recalcitrance or recidiviam upon the part of the viclator; involved intenticnal falsa
Teporting or rocord keeping; resulted in economic benefit to the viclator. Soch proposed penalty amount may be decressed if mitigating factors indicate the violator: pelf-reported;
prozptly, effectively and prudently responded to the wviclaticn; cocperated with the Commission or other agencies with respect to the wiolation; comld not reasonably control, or be
Tesponaible for, the cause of the violation: made a good faith effort to coomply with applicable requirements prior to the Cemmission learning of the violation; had any economic benafit
reduced or eliminated doe the cost of correcting the violation: han demonstrated a history of cozpliance with Comminaion rules, regnlations and orders. The Commismion has final authority
over the penalty amount d. The C issicn or othor agencies with respect to the violation; could not Troasonably control, or be responaible for, the cause of the violation; mads a
good faith effort to comply with applicahble requirements prior to the Commimsion learning eof the violation; had any c benefit reduced or eliminated dos to the cost of carrecting
the violation; han demonstrated a histary of compliance with Commizaion Tules, requlaticns, and orders. The Commission han final anthority over the penalty amount anaessed.

BASE FINE 5250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 21 0,307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804
BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 318A, 321, 322, 320, 328, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FiNE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 605, G08A, 6068, 607
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 3065, 306, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 220, 323, 324, 325, 126, 377, 333, 404, B02, 603, 604, 703, 704, 705,
708, 707, 708, 709, 711, 602, 801, 902, 903, 804, HAS, 608, 907, 608, 909, B10, 011, ©12, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
In accontance with Rule 523.a.[4), fines for violations far which no base fine is listed shall be determined by the at its discretion.

==
Signature of COGCC Representative: ZZ/WQ (; Mw Date: {/ / Zg/ Z(B? Time: / —7 /OO
L

Resolution Approved by: Date:




